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UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

 
Before The Honorable MaryJoan McNamara  

Administrative Law Judge 
 

In the Matter of 
 
CERTAIN CELLULAR BASE STATION 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT, 
COMPONENTS THEREOF, AND 
PRODUCTS CONTAINING SAME 
 

Investigation No. 337-TA-1388 

 
RESPONDENTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OUT OF TIME ITS  

IDENTIFICATION OF EXPERT WITNESSES 
 

Pursuant to 19 C.F.R. § 210.15 and Ground Rule 1.9.3, Respondents Ericsson AB, 

Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson, and Ericsson Inc. (collectively, “Respondents” or “Ericsson”) 

hereby submit this Motion For Leave to File Out of Time its Identification of Expert Witnesses 

(the “Motion”).  

Good cause supports this Motion.  Ericsson originally timely filed its Identification of 

Expert Witnesses on March 20, 2024, in accordance with Ground Rule 5 (Order No. 3, at 26-27) 

and the Procedural Schedule (Order No. 6).  At 5:23:05 EDT on March 20, 2024, Docket Services 

informed Ericsson that the filing was not accepted, as one of its identified expert’s, James Bertonis, 

Curriculum Vita inadvertently included a confidentiality designation. Ericsson has removed the 

confidentiality designation and conferred with Complainant and Investigative Staff of Office of 

Unfair Import Investigations (“Staff”), who indicated no opposition, on March 21, 2024.  For the 

foregoing reasons, Respondents respectfully request the consideration of its Motion For Leave to 

File Out of Time its Identification of Expert Witnesses, attached as Exhibit A.  
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Respondents met and conferred with Complainant and Staff prior to the filing of this 

Motion.  The relief sought is unopposed. 

Date: March 21, 2024    Respectfully submitted,  
 

/s/ Adam D. Swain   
Adam D. Swain 
Alston & Bird LLP 
950 F Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Telephone: 202-239-3622 
Facsimile: 202-239-3333 
Adam.swain@alston.com 
 
John D. Haynes 
Shri Abhyankar 
David S. Frist 
Katherine Donald 
Stephen G. McNiff 
Shawn Gannon 
Sloane Kyrazis 
Alston & Bird LLP 
1201 West Peachtree Street, Suite 4900 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
Telephone: (404) 881-7000 
Facsimile: (404) 881-7777 
John.haynes@alston.com 
Shri.abhyankar@alston.com 
David.frist@alston.com 
Katie.donald@alston.com 
Steve.mcniff@alston.com 
Sloane.kyrazis@alston.com 
Shawn.gannon@alston.com 
 
Stephen Lareau 
Karlee N. Wroblewski 
Alston & Bird LLP 
Vantage South End 
1120 South Tryon Street 
Suite 300 
Charlotte, NC 28203-6818 
Telephone: 704-444-1000 
Facsimile: 704-444-1111 
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Stephen.lareau@alston.com 
Karlee.wroblewski@alston.com 
 
Theodore Stevenson 
Alston & Bird LLP 
Chase Tower 
2200 Ross Avenue 
Suite 2300 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Telephone: 214-922-3400 
Facsimile: 214-922-3899 
Ted.stevenson@alston.com 
 
Ryan Koppelman 
Alston & Bird LLP 
333 South Hope Street 
16th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Phone: 213-576-1000 
Fax: 213-576-1100 
Ryan.koppelman@alston.com 
 
Nicholas Mathews  
nmathews@McKoolSmith.com  
Alexander J. Chern  
achern@McKoolSmith.com  
Casey L. Shomaker  
cshomaker@McKoolSmith.com  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
300 Crescent Court Suite 1200  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 978-4000  
Telecopier: (214) 978-4044  
 
Kevin P. Hess  
khess@McKoolSmith.com  
R. Mitch Verboncoeur  
mverboncoeur@McKoolSmith.com  
Matthew Cameron  
mcameron@mckoolsmtih.com  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
303 Colorado Street Suite 2100  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: (512) 692-8700  
Telecopier: (512) 692-8744 
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Joshua J. Newcomer  
jnewcomer@McKoolSmith.com  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
600 Travis Street, Suite 7000  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (713) 485-7316  
Telecopier: (713) 485-734  
 
Christopher P. McNett  
cmcnett@McKoolSmith.com  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
1999 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 370-8300  
Telecopier: (202) 370-8344 
 
Counsel for Respondents 
Ericsson AB, Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson, and 
Ericsson Inc.
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UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

 
Before The Honorable MaryJoan McNamara  

Administrative Law Judge 
 

In the Matter of 
 
CERTAIN CELLULAR BASE STATION 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT, 
COMPONENTS THEREOF, AND 
PRODUCTS CONTAINING SAME 
 

Investigation No. 337-TA-1388 

 
ORDER NO. __:  GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 

OUT OF TIME ITS IDENTIFICATION OF EXPERT WITNESSES 
 

On March 21, 2024, Respondents Ericsson AB, Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson, and 

Ericsson Inc. (collectively, “Respondents” or “Ericsson”) filed a Motion For Leave to File Out of 

Time its Identification of Expert Witnesses (the “Motion”). Respondents represent that neither 

Complainant Motorola Mobility LLC (“Complainant”) nor Commission Investigative Staff 

(“Staff,” and with Respondents and Complainant, the “Parties”) oppose the Motion.  

For good cause shown, and because there is no opposition, Respondents motion is hereby 

GRANTED.  

SO ORDERED.  

___________________________________ 
Mary Joan McNamara 
Administrative Law Judge 
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